

No. 10-235

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MCBRIDE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
DANIEL SAPHIRE *
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505
DSapphire@aar.org

January 20, 2011

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLES OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS INCORPORATED PROXIMATE CAUSE INTO FELA AND UTILIZING A RELAXED CAUSATION STANDARD IMPROPERLY TRANSFORMS FELA INTO A NO-FAULT TYPE STATUTE WHICH IS INCONSISTENT WITH BOTH CONGRESS' INTENT AND THIS COURT'S PRIOR DECISIONS	5
A. Congress Determined That Injured Railroad Employees Should Be Compensated Under A Fault-Based Rather Than No-Fault System.....	7
B. Congress Retained FELA Even as Industry in General Moved to Workers' Compensation Laws, Which Take A Fundamentally Different Approach to Providing Compensation for Workplace Injuries	11
C. The Move Towards A No-Fault System Was the Product of Judicial Construction of FELA By Some Lower Courts Rather Than Congressional Action	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE PROXIMATE CAUSE STANDARD WHICH CONGRESS INCORPORATED INTO FELA WAS LEFT INTACT BY THE 1939 AMENDMENTS.....	21
III. PROXIMATE CAUSE REMAINS AN IMPORTANT AND VIABLE LEGAL CONCEPT WHICH CONTINUES TO APPLY TO BOTH FELA AND OTHER FEDERAL STATUTES.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	26
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	26
<i>Bailey v. Vermont Cent. Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	15
<i>Booth v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 81 (Ky. App. 2006)	6
<i>Brady v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	25
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. De Atley</i> , 241 U.S. 310 (1916).....	9
<i>Clark v. St. Paul & Sioux City R.R.</i> , 9 N.W. 581 (Minn. 1881).....	8
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	8, 10, 11, 13, 27
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 46 So.3d 450 (Ala. 2010).....	17
<i>Davis v. Wolfe</i> , 263 U.S. 239 (1923).....	25
<i>DeBiasio v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 52 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1157 (1996).....	14
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	26
<i>Ellis v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 649 (1947).....	11
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	26
<i>Farwell v. Boston & Worcester R.R.</i> , 4 Metc. 49 (Mass. 1842).....	8
<i>Fiskratti v. Penn. R.R.</i> , 147 F.Supp. 765 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Cent. & Peninsular R.R. v. Williams</i> , 20 So. 558 (1896).....	24
<i>Frazier v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Funseth v. Great Northern Ry. Co.</i> , 399 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1968).....	25
<i>Gibbs v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2009 WL 3064956 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....	6
<i>Gibson v. Erie Ry. Co.</i> , 63 N.Y. 449 (1875)..	8
<i>Grogg v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.Supp.2d 998 (N.D. Ind. 2009)	6
<i>Hausrath v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 401 F.2d 634 (6th Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>Heater v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 1243 (7th Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Hensley v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 282 (Tenn. App. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2139 (2009).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	8
<i>Jones v. Cent. of Georgia Ry. Co.</i> , 331 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1964).....	20
<i>Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. v. Nichols Construction Co.</i> , 574 F.Supp.2d 590 (E.D. La. 2008).....	6
<i>Kreig v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2792406 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	6
<i>Lewandowski v. Nat'l R.R. Pass. Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 815 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Louisville, Nashville & Great Southern R.R. v. Fleming</i> , 82 Tenn. 128 (Tenn. 1884).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Magelky v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 579 F.Supp.2d 1299 (D.N.D. 2008)	16
<i>Marazzato v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 817 P.2d 672 (Mont. 1991)	17
<i>McBride v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2010)	5, 6, 16, 21
<i>Metro North Comm. R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	27
<i>Monessen Southwestern R.R. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	27
<i>Morawa v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 289 (6th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Morrison v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 361 F.2d 319 (6th Cir. 1966)	22
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	26
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Schumpert</i> , 608 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1025 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	6, 10, 27
<i>Philadelphia, B. & W. R.R.</i> , 224 U.S. 603 (1912)	9
<i>Phillips v. Penn. R.R.</i> , 283 F. 381 (7th Cir. 1922)	10, 18
<i>Raab v. Utah Ry.</i> , 221 P.3d 219 (Utah 2009)	17
<i>Reed v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 351 U.S. 502 (1956)	23
<i>Richards v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 330 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2003)	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Scarano v. Cent. R.R. of New Jersey</i> , 203 F.2d 510 (3rd Cir. 1953).....	20
<i>Schirra v. Delaware, L. & W. R.R.</i> , 103 F.Supp. 812 (M.D. Pa. 1952)	14
<i>Schneider v. Nat'l R.R. Pass. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R.R. v. Gillis</i> , 321 So.2d 202 (Ala. 1975).....	14
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackwanna & Western R.R.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916)	22
<i>Snipes v. Chicago, Cent. & Pac. R.R.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1992)	17
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956).....	23
<i>Southern Ry. v. Gray</i> , 241 U.S. 333 (1916)..	10
<i>Stone v. N.Y. Cent. & St. L. R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 407 (1953).....	18
<i>Summers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Sys.</i> , 132 F.3d 599 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Terminal R.R. Ass'n v. Howell</i> , 165 F.2d 135 (8th Cir. 1948).....	11
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	9, 23
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	10
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949).....	15, 16

STATUTES

Act of Aug. 11, 1939, c. 685, 53 Stat. 1404	9, 23
Federal Employees' Compensation Act 5 U.S.C. § 8101 <i>et seq.</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Employers' Liability Act	
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....	2
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	8
45 U.S.C. § 53.....	9
45 U.S.C. § 54.....	9
45 U.S.C. § 55.....	9
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	11
46 U.S.C. § 30104	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, FEDERAL EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ACT: ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH CHANGING HOW RAILROAD WORK-RELATED INJURIES ARE COMPENSATED (August 1996)	12
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, WORKERS' COMPENSATION: SELECTED COMPARISONS OF FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS (April 1996).....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Hearings on H.R. 4988 and H.R. 4989 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)</i>	24
H.R Rep. No. 1386 (1908).....	10, 21
Interstate Commerce Commission, Statistics of Railways in the United States 1908 (1909).....	7
John Burton, <i>Disabled Workers' Compensation Programs: Providing Incentives for Rehabilitation and Reemployment</i> , 8 JOHN BURTON'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION MONITOR (No.4) (1995)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PETER M. LENCISIS, WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A REFERENCE AND GUIDE (1998)	13
Price V. Fishback and Shawn Everett Kantor, <i>The Adoption of Workers' Compensation in the United States</i> , 41 J.L. & Econ. 305 (1998).....	11
REPORT OF COMMISSION TO INVESTIGATE THE MATTER OF EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY AND WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, S. DOC. No. 338, 62nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1912).....	12
S. Rep. No. 460 (1908).....	9
S. Rep. No. 661 (1939).....	23
Thomas E. Baker, <i>Why Congress Should Repeal the Federal Employers' Liability Act of 1908</i> , 29 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 79 (1992).....	12
TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH BOARD, SPECIAL REPORT 241: COMPENSATING INJURED RAILROAD WORKERS UNDER THE FEDERAL EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ACT (1994).....	13, 17
